



INDEX

A

absorptive capacity, 134, 144, 175–176
of knowledge, 150b, 153, 167b
Africa, 257f. *See also* Sub-Saharan Africa
agglomeration, 15, 38, 39t, 232, 232b, 242, 292
China, 10b–11b
spatial inequalities, 245, 246
Agreement on Textiles and Clothing, 99
agriculture, 91t
Alabama, U.S.A., 181–182
Asia, 97t, 238f, 257f, 323f
Asian Bond Fund, 215, 216
Association of Southeast Asian Nations (ASEAN), 37, 58f, 89, 90f, 111
ASEAN+3, 113, 200
ASEAN-4, 97t
Australia, 84t, 176f, 234t
automobiles, 90f, 112f, 138–139
average real wage index, 117n

B

balance of payments surplus, 226n
Balassa-Samuelson hypothesis, 267n
Bank for International Settlements, 215
bank supervision, 199

banking sector, 27, 216, 216t, 217–218
credit, 28f, 197, 223
bond markets, 207, 207t, 214, 215, 216, 216t, 217, 221
border trade barriers, 109–110
Braess paradox, 267n
brand manufacturing, 136b
bribery, 315–316, 322, 325, 331f
business constraint, 323f
Cambodia, 333b
organized, 324, 328, 332
Philippines, 327
business environment, 168–169, 170t, 203, 251
Cambodia, 333b
corruption, 320

C

Cambodia, 51f, 56t, 113, 205f, 264t, 274f
civil liberties, 337f
corruption, 317f, 322t, 333b, 336
innovative firms, 128–129, 128t
population in slums, 257f
population living below poverty line, 63t
poverty reduction progress, 273t, 276t
rural *vs.* urban social indicators, 280f
urban population growth, 62t, 234t

- capital account surpluses, 212t
- capital adequacy, 218, 220f
- capital cities, 237t
- capital costs, 169
- capital equipment imports, 139, 140
- capital flows, 200t, 205–208, 213, 224, 289
- capital markets, 206, 223, 306n
- Celestica, 138t
- chemicals, 90f, 112f
- Chiang Mai Initiative, 213–214
- China, 5, 45, 51f, 56t, 95, 96f, 97t, 98–100, 102–105, 106f, 205f, 211f, 212t, 219f
 - business environment variables, 170t
 - capital adequacy, 220f
 - cities, 239t, 241b, 249b
 - city government, 258
 - civil liberties, 337f
 - corruption, 33, 317f, 322t
 - decentralization, 338f
 - Dongguan, 10, 10b–12b
 - economic geography, 247
 - education, 176f, 286, 287f, 288
 - electronics, 160, 160f
 - exports, 88–89, 90, 92, 93t, 94f
 - development, 109f
 - displacing other exporters, 117n
 - high-tech, 110, 110f
 - low-tech, 112f
 - factor and transport costs, 244, 244t
 - FDI, 59t, 201f, 293f, 321
 - intra-regional, 58, 58f
 - financial market growth, 216t
 - firm entry decisions, 292–293
 - government transfers, 296f
 - human development index, 274f, 282f
 - income, 64f, 292
 - inequality, 277, 277t, 278, 278f, 306n
 - ethnic, 283
 - regional, 293
 - informal labor market, 32
 - infrastructure, 247–248, 261f, 264t
 - knowledge flows, 165f
 - labor, 31, 243t, 305n
 - Lanzhou, 243t
 - market share, 100, 101f, 102–103, 102t, 103f, 105, 118n
 - migration, 297, 298, 306n
 - multinational corporations, 86, 87f
 - patents, 155t, 157f, 168t
 - per capita GDP, 50t, 246f
 - population in slums, 257f
 - population living below poverty line, 63t
 - poverty, 279f, 284f
 - poverty reduction, 273, 273t, 276t
 - poverty, risk of falling into, 285, 286f
 - production networks, 82–83, 113
 - PRODY, 99, 99t, 100f
 - R&D, 25f, 57f, 147t, 151t, 184n–185n
 - rural *vs.* urban social indicators, 280f, 281
 - social unrest, 300–301
 - spatial disparities, 245–249, 246f
 - spatial pattern of production, 244
 - state employment, 290
 - subnational spending, 295f
 - threat to other EAP exporters, 102t, 103, 103f, 104, 104t
 - trade, 21f, 54–55, 56t, 90f, 91t
 - transport costs, 249n
 - urban population growth, 62t, 234t
 - urbanization, 242
 - wage disparity, 291
- cities, 35t, 230n, 242, 249b, 250, 260
 - by type, 237t
 - challenges, 60, 236
 - compared to Latin America, 61f
 - congestion, 239–240, 260
 - connecting, 258–260
 - contribution to economic growth, 231–233, 240, 266n
 - density indicators by city, 256t
 - distribution of rents, 39t
 - effect of size on productivity, 41n
 - growth, 11b, 72
 - human capital, 251b
 - larger *vs.* smaller, 240, 260
 - livability, 27–29, 38, 59–61, 251, 264
 - comparisons, 252f
 - financing, 261–263
 - indicators, 252, 254
 - management, 249, 250, 265
 - population, 241t
 - problems and policy, 259t
 - small and midsized, 29, 265
 - trade facilitation, 75–76

urban transport and road safety indicators, 253t

city government types, 258

civil liberties, spread of, 336, 337, 337f

clientelism and capture, 345

clusters, 292

competition, 70, 171–173

complementarity, 82

computers and communications, 160f, 162f

concentration, physical, 114

Confucianism, 335–336

consumer lending, 218

consumption, 273t, 278, 279f

 inequality, 63–64, 63t, 64f, 272, 275

content requirements, 182

control of corruption index, 316, 317f, 319f, 329f, 330f, 346, 347f

corporate bond market, 217

corruption, 32–34, 35t, 66, 314, 316, 318, 335. *See also* control of corruption index and civil service wages, 326b

 attracting FDI, 321

 control of, 33f, 34, 65, 65f, 77n, 339

 democracy impacts, 340–341, 346

 Dongguan, China, 11b

 East Asian model, 348

 economic model, 326

 fiscal decentralization, 342–343, 343t

 impact on business, 322t, 323f

 levels, 347–348

 not always illegal, 349n

 organized, 324–325, 328, 332, 334

 perception-based measures, 345–346

 richer economies *vs.* poorer, 319f

 types, 315

 United States, 341–342, 342b

corruption paradox, 32, 313, 320, 332

corruption perceptions index, 316, 317f, 330f, 349n, 319f

country size effect, 184n

creative destruction, 173

credit, 169, 218, 306n

credit lines, Chiang Mai Initiative, 213–214

credit markets, development of, 303

credit risk, 26, 27, 197, 225

crime, 11b

currency mismatch risk, 226n

currency risk, 26, 196

currency volatility, 208, 210

current account surpluses, 211, 212t

D

decentralization, 34, 294–296, 303–304, 338, 338f

 corruption, 342–343, 343t

democracy, 34, 340, 346

density indicators, by city, 256t

design manufacturing, 136b

developed countries, 147t, 151t, 155t

developing countries, 147t, 155t

development, 39t, 53, 150b, 272

dispersion forces, 40n

distribution networks of traders, 83

distributional impact, 16–17

diversification, 5, 17, 69b, 215

Dongguan, China, 10, 10b–12b

drugs and medical sector, 160f, 162f

E

East Asia, 40n, 44n, 48–50, 116n, 225n

 city comparison, 252f

 growth, 49t, 50t

 portfolio finance, 207t

 urban population growth, 234t

East Asia and Pacific (EAP), 4, 4f, 8f, 67f, 99t, 205f

 corruption, 65f, 347f

 FDI, 58f, 142f

 population in slums, 257f

 population living below poverty line, 63t

 poverty reduction progress, 273t, 276t

 urban population growth, 234t

East Asian corruption model, 325–326, 348

East Asian crisis, 26–27, 198–199, 202

East Asian renaissance, 2, 2b

East Asian Tigers, 156f

Eastern Europe, 33f, 51f, 65f, 67f, 238f, 252f

economic distribution, 74

economic geography, 15–16, 47, 232b, 233–234, 242

 China, 243t, 247

 economic theory, 73t

 economies of scale, 71t

 international integration, 243

 spatial dispersion, 74

- economic growth, 1, 9, 9f, 14, 66, 68–69, 107, 285
 and distribution, 59, 73t
 and trade, 106–107
 areas of friction, 34, 38
 cities' contribution, 61, 231–232, 266n
 coexistence of corruption, 32
 economies of scale, 18
 effects of different types of R&D, 153
 endogenous, 71t
 for middle- to high-income transition, 71–72
 inequality, 298–299, 306n
 middle-income countries, 9f
 sources, 288
 spatial concentration, 293
 trade impacts, 81
 economic management, 37–38
 economic restructuring, 291
 economic stability, 168–169
 economic theory, 7–8, 13–14, 70–71, 72, 73t
 endogenous, 74
 growth, 123, 231
 neoclassical, 68
 policy influence, 76
 economies of scale, 8, 9, 13, 17, 18, 19, 70–72, 75
 and rise of inequality, 30
 cities, 10b, 232b
 economic geography, 15
 importance of, 71t
 OEM, 136b
 production networks, 82
 economy, 67b, 242
 education, 17–18, 175–176, 176f, 177
 and R&D, 158
 and wages, 251b
 disparities, 279, 280f, 281, 306n
 government policy, 69b
 migrants, 298
 returns, 30–31, 286, 288
 effective exchange rate fluctuation, 211f
 electrical and electronics technologies, 159–160, 160f, 162f
 electricity, 261f
 electronic manufacturers, top five, 138t
 employment, 291–292, 305n
 endogenous growth theory, 74, 123
 entrepreneurs, 13
 environment, 11b, 259t
 equity markets, 183, 207, 208, 216, 216t, 221–222
 Estrada, Joseph, 315
 Europe, 67f, 84t
 Europe and Central Asia (ECA), 49t, 142f
 Europe, emerging, 147t, 151t, 155t, 170t
 European Renaissance, 2b
 European Union (EU), 4f, 8f, 55, 84t, 96f, 207t
 FDI flows, 58f
 free trade agreement, 113
 market share change, 101f
 exchange rate movements, 209–210, 210–211
 Executives' Meetings of East Asia–Pacific Central Banks, 214–215
 export firms, efficiency of, 23
 export similarity index, 93
 export-oriented industrialization, 288
 exporters, 101f, 102t, 103, 103f, 106
 exports, 83, 86f, 93t, 94f, 108f, 116n
 benefiting technology transfer, 134–139
 China, 87f, 117n
 composition, 91t, 94f
 development, 108, 109f
 growth, 19, 20f, 104t
 industrial upgrading, 131b
 intraregional, 56t, 88t
 low-tech, 112f
 machinery, 94f, 118n, 135f
 OEM production, 23
 sophistication and income levels, 100f
 technological benefits, 130–131
 TFP, 107
 triangular pattern, 89
 externalities, 231
- F**
- factor costs, China, 244, 244t
fazhi, 348n–349n
 Fiji, human development index, 274f
 finance, 35t, 203, 205f
 financial development, 169
 financial market growth, 215–217, 216t

- financial risk management, 224–225
 financial systems, 26
 firms, 14, 128t, 218, 221. *See also* location decisions
 constraints, 203, 204f, 322t, 323f
 entry, 172–173
 innovation, 128–129, 128t, 130t
 first-nature geography, 292
 fiscal decentralization, 294–296, 303–304
 Flextronics, 138t
 flying geese model, 16
 food product exports, 112f
 footwear, 20f
 Ford Motor Co., 181
 foreign asset holdings, 214f
 foreign direct investment (FDI), 58, 86, 144, 184n, 202, 293
 acquiring technology, 131b
 Asian pattern, 87
 China, 292
 closing technology gap, 289
 corruption impact, 321
 fiscal incentives, 180–181
 geographical proximity, 203
 inflows, 86f, 141f, 201
 intraregional, 58
 linking economies, 195–196
 originating in East Asia, 199
 regional patterns, 59t
 stock, 142f, 200t
 technology transfers and spillovers, 133, 140–146, 182–183
 vertical and horizontal, 201
 Vietnam, 305n
 foreign exchange reserves, 27, 196, 200t, 208
 accumulation of, 200, 213
 risk properties, 212
 foreign exchange risk, 200
 foreign investment, 11b, 75, 202
 foreign investment openness index, 199–200
 foreign ownership, 142–143, 143f, 145, 184n
 foreign portfolio investment, 206–207
 foreign technology and innovation, 150b
 foreign-owned firms, 110–111, 110f, 112f, 182, 203
 former Soviet Union, 65f, 67f, 323f
 free trade, 113, 114f–115f
 Freedom in the World index, 337, 337f
 freight costs, 21f, 83, 84f
 frictional constraints, 34, 35t
 fuels, 91t
 Fund of Bond Funds, 215
 furniture trade, 90f
- G**
- garment sector, 20f, 99, 112f
 gateway cities, 237t
 GDP. *See* gross domestic product
 geographical proximity, 167b, 203
 geography. *See also* economic geography
 geography, first nature, 292
 Gini indexes, absolute, 299, 306n
 Global Corruption Report, 315
 global integration, 66
 globalization, 3, 290
 goods, finished, 105
 goods, intermediate, 20, 21, 26, 92
 governance, 39, 314, 339
 demands for change, 336–340, 348
 indicators, 318, 349n
 government, 48, 68, 69b, 296f
 corruption, 327b, 329f
 R&D, 152–153, 185n
 subnational spending, 294–295, 295f, 297f
 gross domestic product (GDP), 4, 4f, 49t, 67b, 86f
 per capita, 49, 100f, 271, 304n
 and R&D increases, 148f
 by country, 25f
 China, 246
 corruption link, 318, 319f
 relationship with city livability, 29
- H**
- Hanbo Steel, 33
 health spending, 295–296
 Heckscher-Ohlin framework, 289
 Herfindahl indexes, 159, 159f
 high-income countries, 56t, 77n, 170t
 high-income status, transition to, 70
 Hon Hai, 138t

- Hong Kong, China, 51f, 96f, 209t, 211f, 212t, 219f
 business environment variables, 170t
 city development, 254t
 corruption indexes, 317f
 education, 176f
 exports, 94f
 financial market growth, 216t
 human development index, 274f
 increasing knowledge flows, 165f
 intraregional export growth, 88t
 patents, 155t, 156f, 168t
 R&D, 147t, 151t
 urban population growth, 234t
- horizontal spillovers, 132, 144, 145
 horizontal technology transfers, 24
 horizontal trade, 93, 95f
 human capital, 14, 37, 175–177, 251b, 299–300, 302
 human development index, 273, 274f, 282, 282f
 corruption, 328, 330f
- I
- ideas, 14, 22–27, 37, 70, 71–72, 75, 156f
 IIT. *See* intraindustry trade index
 imitation, 15
 immigration, 37
 imports, 56t, 91t, 132f, 139–140
 income, 68, 98–99, 304n
 disparities, 62–64, 245, 279f, 292
 distribution, 16, 59
 diversity, 49–50, 51f
 inequality, 64f, 272, 291
 per capita, 50, 51f, 53
 index of the income productivity of the export (PRODY), 98–99, 99t, 100f, 117n
- India, 67f, 181, 225n
- Indonesia, 51f, 56t, 96f, 100f, 106f, 128t, 205f, 209t, 211f, 212t, 219f
 business environment variables, 170t
 capital adequacy, 220f
 civil liberties, 337f
 corruption, 315, 317f, 322t, 332, 334, 347f
 decentralization, 338, 338f
 and corruption, 344–345, 345f
- education, 176f, 287f
 exports, 93t, 94f
 FDI, 59t, 202
 financial market growth, 216t
 foreign plant ownership effects, 143f
 government transfers, 296f
 human development index, 282f
 inequality, 64f, 277t
 infrastructure spending, 264t
 intraregional export growth, 88t
 patents, 155t, 157f
 per capita GDP growth, 50t
 population in slums, 257f
 population living below poverty lines, 63t
 poverty and income disparities, 279f
 poverty reduction progress, 273t, 276t
 R&D, 40n, 147t, 151t
 rural *vs.* urban social indicators, 280f
 subnational spending, 295f
 tariffs, 85f
 trade, 21f, 56t
 urban population growth, 62t, 234t
 urbanization, 255
- industrial organization, 71t, 73t
 industrial policy, 179
 industrial trade, 90f
 industrial upgrading, 131, 131b, 146
 industrialization, export-oriented, 288
 inequality, 32, 59, 265, 272, 281, 300f, 301
 agglomeration, 245
 China, 277, 306n
 ethnic, 283
 evolution of, 277t
 Gini and Theil indexes, 284
 relationship with growth, 298–299, 306n
 rise of, 30, 31f, 39, 62–65, 74, 275, 286
- inequality of income index, 64f
 infant mortality rate, 280f, 281
 informal employment, 32, 305n
 informal payments, 331f
 information and communications technology, 175
 infrastructure, 247–248, 260, 261f, 262–263, 264t, 266n
 innovation, 14, 17, 22–27, 35t, 69b, 158–160, 183n
 activity support, 177–183
 and foreign technology, 150b

business environment, 168–169
 catch-up, 127
 competition impacts, 170t
 entry barriers, 126b
 financing, 222
 forms, 123–124
 impact of new firm entry, 172–173
 measuring, 153–154
 outcomes, 128t
 sources, 24, 129–130, 130t
 innovation systems, 170t
 innovative firms, 128–129, 128t, 130t
 integration, 3, 46–47, 66, 75, 82, 339
 intellectual property rights, 125–126, 173–175
 interindustry knowledge flows, 144, 145
 interindustry trade, 93–94, 95f
 international factor mobility, 289
 International Index Company, 226n
 international integration, 75
 international trade theory, 12–13
 intervention, 48
 intraindustry spillovers, 144
 intraindustry trade, 13, 21f, 36, 55, 71, 75
 rise of, 93–94
 vertical and horizontal, 95f
 intraindustry trade index (IIT), 117n
 intraregional export growth, by country, 88t
 intraregional knowledge flows, 57, 124–125, 164, 165f
 intraregional trade, 6, 8f, 48, 56t, 89
 China, 55, 88
 investment, 69b, 74, 293
 corruption impacts, 320, 332
 flows, 48, 194n
 investment climate, 303, 321–322, 333b
 investment promotion agencies, 182
 iron and steel, 20f

J

Jabil, 138t
 Japan, 56t, 81, 84t, 96f, 97t, 101f, 160f
 business environment variables, 170t
 civil liberties, 337f
 corruption, 317f, 336
 education, 176f
 exports, 94f

multinational corporations, 86–87
 offshoring, 197
 patents, 155t, 156f, 162f, 163f, 166f, 168t
 per capita income, 52f
 portfolio finance, 207t
 R&D, 25f, 147t, 151t
 tariffs, 85f
 TFP, 107
 trade, 21f, 56t, 91t, 111
 urban population growth, 62t, 234t
 joint ventures, 110f, 183

K

Kaufmann-Kraay index, 316, 317f
 Kaufmann-Kraay indicators, 318, 349n
 knowledge, 14, 70, 131, 150b
 absorption, 24, 124
 nonexcludability, 125, 126b
 sources, 129–130, 130t
 spillovers, 25, 231
 geography impact, 165–167, 166f, 167b
 tacit, 150b, 167b
 knowledge flows, 127, 144, 145
 disembodied, 131–132, 131b, 139–140, 175, 184n
 facilitating, 150b, 175
 intraregional, 57, 124–125, 164, 165f
 patent citations, 161–162
 knowledge production function, 158
 Koda, 183
 Korea, Democratic People's Republic of, 317f, 337f
 Korea, Republic of, 23, 51f, 56t, 96f, 100f, 160f, 209t, 211f, 212t, 219f
 business environment variables, 170t
 capital adequacy, 220f
 civil liberties, 337f
 corruption, 33, 317f, 327–328, 334, 346, 347f
 education, 176f
 exports, 88t, 94f
 FDI patterns, 59t
 financial market growth, 216t
 human development index, 274f
 income inequality, 64f
 increasing knowledge flows, 165f

- Korea, Republic of (*continued*)
 inequality, 277t
 patent citations, 166f, 168t
 patents, 155t, 156f, 162f, 165
 per population, 157f
 population living below poverty line, 63t
 poverty reduction progress, 273t, 276t
 R&D, 25f, 57f, 147t, 151t
 tariffs, 85f
 technology influences, 55, 57
 TFP, 107
 trade, 21f, 56t
 urban population growth, 62t, 234t
 Kuala Lumpur, 256t
- L**
- labor market, 31, 32, 290–292, 305n
 returns, 243, 286, 287f
 labor mobility, 297, 302–303
 labor productivity growth, 173
 labor supply, 289
 land rents, 266n
 Lanzhou, China, 243t
 Lao PDR, 56t, 113, 264t, 280f, 317f
 civil liberties, 337f
 human development index, 274f, 282f
 inequality, 64f, 277t
 ethnic, 283, 283t
 population in slums, 257f
 population living below poverty line, 63t
 poverty reduction progress, 273t, 276t
 urban population growth, 62t, 234t
 Latin America, 52f, 54f, 170t
 city comparison, 252f
 corruption, 33f, 65f
 livability of cities, 61f
 patents registered, 154, 155t
 R&D, 147t, 151t
 Latin America and Caribbean (LAC), 49t,
 50t, 67f, 99t, 142f
 corruption, 323f
 population in slums, 257f
 projected population growth, 238f
 learning capacity, 134
 leather, 20f
 lending, 218, 223
Lessons from East Asia, 46b
- Lewisian model of development, 298–299
 liquidity, 222
 loans, nonperforming, 218, 219f
 localization economies, 232b
 location decisions, 15–16, 175, 181, 232b,
 292–293
 and productivity, 28–29
 infrastructure, 248
 model, 40n
 production, 92
 low-income countries, 77n
- M**
- machinery exports, 19, 90, 91, 91t, 92, 93,
 94f, 112f, 135f
 China, 104, 104t, 118n
 shares by country, 93t
 specialization, 106f
 machinery growth, 20f
 machinery imports, 132f
 Malaysia, 51f, 56t, 96f, 100f, 106f, 160f,
 209t, 211f, 212t, 219f
 business environment variables, 170t
 capital adequacy, 220f
 civil liberties, 337f
 corruption, 317f, 322t
 education, 176f
 exports, 93t, 94f
 FDI, 59t, 201f
 financial market growth, 216t
 human development index, 274f
 increasing knowledge flows, 165f
 inequality, 64f, 277t
 intra regional export growth, 88t
 patents, 155t, 157f, 168t
 per capita GDP growth, 50t
 population living below poverty line, 63t
 poverty reduction progress, 273t, 276t
 R&D, 25f, 147t, 151t
 tariffs, 85f
 trade, 21f, 56t
 urban population growth, 62t, 234t
 manufacturing exports, 112f
 Marcos, Ferdinand, 315, 326–327
 market access, 36–37, 41n, 248
 market capitalism, 306n
 market contestability, 173

market economy, government role, 68
 megacities, 39t, 60, 235, 237t
 development of, 250–251
 sustaining, 240, 251, 264–265
 mercantilist approach, 212
 Mercedes, 182
 Mercosur, 96f
 metal trade, 90f, 112f
 Mexico, 96f
 middle class influence, 340
 Middle East and North Africa (MENA), 33f,
 49t, 50t, 65f
 Middle East, world share of trade, 84t
 middle-income countries, 5, 53, 56t, 77n,
 157f, 238
 middle-income status, 69b
 middle-income trap, 17–18
 migrants, 306n
 migration, 238–239, 241b, 265, 296–298,
 302–303
 Millennium Development Goal, poverty,
 272
 mining, 91t
 mobility, intergenerational, 299
 model, flying geese, 16
 Mongolia, 56t, 257f, 317f, 337f
 human development index, 274f, 282f
 urban population growth, 62t, 234t
 multinational corporations, 86–87, 87f,
 141, 144, 175
 technology transfer, 135–136, 186n
 Myanmar, 62t, 234t, 317f, 337f

N

NBER Patent Citation database, 185n
 neoclassical theory, 68
 New Age Japan-Singapore Economic
 Partnership Agreement, 111
 New Zealand, 84t
 newly industrialized economies (NIEs), 5,
 97t, 201f, 207t, 212t
 business environment variables, 170t
 corruption constraints, 322, 323f
 exports, 89
 patents registered, 154, 155t
 R&D, 147t, 151t
 nominal exchange rates, 211

nonexcludability, 125
 nonrival consumption, 126b
 North Africa, world share of trade, 84t
 North America, 4f, 84t, 101f
 North American Free Trade Agreement
 (NAFTA), 8f, 96f, 113

O

offshoring, 19, 20, 92, 197
 openness, 36, 169, 171, 205, 267n
 Organisation for Economic Co-operation
 and Development (OECD), 50t, 52f,
 158, 177
 corruption, 65f, 323f
 original equipment manufacture (OEM), 23,
 134, 135, 136b, 146
*Oslo Manual: Guidelines for Collecting and
 Interpreting Innovation Data*, 183n
 outsourcing, 19, 74, 128t, 290
 auto assembly, 138–139
 border trade barriers, 109–110

P

Pan-Asian Bond Index Fund, 215
 paper exports, 112f
 paper trade, 90f
 Papua New Guinea, 234t, 274f
 parts and components trade, 21, 21f, 94–96,
 96f, 118n, 290, 305n
 intra-Asian, 97t
 trade share by country, 56t
 patent citations, 163, 163f, 185n
 analysis, 126–127, 161
 compatriots, 164
 frequency, 167, 168t
 geography impact, 166, 166f
 measuring innovation, 153–154
 patents, 24, 55, 154, 155t, 157, 157f
 and R&D, 130, 158
 by country, 156f
 categories, 159
 concentration, 158–159, 159f, 160
 mechanical, 162f
 per population, 156–157
 property rights, 174
 protection, 185n
 quality, 161

- pharmaceuticals, 20f
 - Philippines, 51f, 56t, 96f, 99, 100f, 106f, 205f, 209t, 211f, 212t, 219f
 - capital adequacy, 220f
 - city government, 258
 - civil liberties, 337f
 - corruption, 315, 317f, 322t, 326–327
 - decentralization, 338, 338f
 - education, 176f
 - exports, 93t, 94f
 - FDI patterns, 59t
 - financial market growth, 216t
 - government transfers, 296f
 - human development index, 274f, 282f
 - inequality, 64f, 277t
 - infrastructure spending, 264t
 - innovative firms, 128t
 - intraregional export growth, 88t
 - patents, 155t, 157f
 - per capita GDP growth, 50t
 - population in slums, 257f
 - population living below poverty line, 63t
 - poverty and income disparities, 279f
 - poverty reduction progress, 273t, 276t
 - R&D, 147t, 151t
 - rural *vs.* urban social indicators, 280f
 - social unrest, 301
 - subnational spending, 295f
 - tariffs, 85f
 - trade, 21f, 56t
 - urban population growth, 62t, 234t, 267n
 - Plaza Accord, 6, 197
 - policy, 7, 36, 48, 179, 182–183, 302–304
 - political economy, 73t
 - political instability, 300, 300f
 - political modernization, 340
 - political organizations, corruption, 326
 - political rights, spread of, 336, 337, 337f
 - pollution, 239t, 259t
 - poor, number of, 273t, 276t, 279f
 - population, 237t, 241t, 273t
 - growth, 60, 235, 261
 - urban, 62t, 234t, 262b
 - high densities, 255–256
 - in slums, 256, 257f
 - living below poverty line by country, 63t
 - population shift, 29, 236, 264, 265
 - portfolio finance, 198, 200t, 206–207, 207t
 - poverty, 270n, 281–282, 285, 286f
 - China, 284f
 - ethnic, 283
 - rural and urban disparities, 279f
 - poverty headcount index, 63t
 - poverty lines, 63t, 275, 304n
 - poverty rates, 64, 278–279
 - poverty reduction, 61–65, 62, 272, 273
 - \$2-a-day, 276t
 - progress since 1990, 273t
 - power generation trade, 90f, 93t
 - preferential policies, 179
 - press freedom, 34, 341
 - primate cities, 237t
 - private sector R&D, 150
 - processing exports, 116n
 - product varieties, 107
 - production location decisions, 15–16, 92
 - production network, 6, 26, 82–83, 92, 117n, 289–290
 - expanding, 113–116
 - financing, 196
 - integration into, 36
 - outsourcing, 109–110
 - risks, 105, 111
 - support features, 37–38
 - technological benefits, 130–131
 - productivity, 137, 142, 144, 173
 - and product variety, 107, 108f
 - effects of city size, 41n
 - foreign ownership effects, 143, 143f, 184n
 - importance of firm location, 28–29
 - R&D, 111, 140
 - PRODY. *See* index of the income productivity of the export
 - Program for International Student Assessment, 177
 - public sector research, 177–178
 - public services, 240, 260, 303
 - purchasing power parity, 146, 147t
- Q**
- quality of life, 254

R

R&D. *See* research & development
 rail infrastructure, 261f
 RCA. *See* revealed comparative advantage
 real effective exchange rate, 211
 regional forces, 34
 regional integration, 46–47
 regionalization, 3, 6, 46b, 57
 relationship lending, 223
 rents, 16–17, 75, 76, 266n
 corruption, 32
 distribution of, 72–74
 reinvestment of, 39
renzhi, 348n–349n
 research & development (R&D), 25f, 131b, 134, 146, 184n–185n
 and patenting, 158
 and productivity, 140
 and technology transfer, 124
 and TFP levels, 139
 business sector, 150–151, 152f, 185n
 by foreign firms, 145
 effects on productivity, 111
 funding, 151t, 152–153, 177–178
 increase in, 148f
 intensities, 147–149, 153, 168
 property rights, 174
 returns, 126b, 149
 spending, 24, 55, 57, 125, 146, 147t
 by country, 57f
 impact on patenting, 130
 subsidies, 179–180
 research support, 177–178
 researchers per million people, 25f
 reserve accumulation, 209–210, 212, 224, 225n
 reserve-pooling mechanism, 214
 reserves. *See also* foreign exchange reserves
Rethinking the East Asian Miracle, 46b
 return volatility, 209f
 revealed comparative advantage (RCA), 106, 106f, 119n
 risk, 196, 224–225
 road safety indicators, 253t
 road transportation, 93t
 royalty payments, 131–132, 133f
 rubber exports, 112f

rule of law, quality, 312n
 rural-to-urban shift. *See* population shift
 rural-urban divide, 278–279, 281

S

Sam, Kim Young, 346
 Samsung Electronics, 136–137, 136b
 Sanmina, 138t
 science, innovation support, 177–178
 Seattle, WA, 243t
 securities markets, 221–222
 self-insurance, 214, 216
 service delivery, 38
 services trade, 116
 Singapore, 51f, 96f, 100f, 160f, 209t, 211f, 212t, 219f
 business environment variables, 170t
 civil liberties, 337f
 corruption indexes, 317f
 exports, 94f
 financial market growth, 216t
 human development index, 274f
 increasing knowledge flows, 165f
 intra-regional export growth, 88t
 intra-regional trade, 56t
 low corruption level, 325, 326b
 patents, 155t, 156f, 168t
 R&D, 25f, 147t, 151t
 tariffs, 85f
 trade agreement, 111
 urban population growth, 234t
 skill premiums, 286
 skilled labor, 30, 288, 290
 slums, 256, 257f
 social cohesion, 30, 35t, 39
 social disparities, 74, 301–304
 social indicators, 280f
 social protection systems, development of, 303
 social returns, 125, 149
 Solectron, 138t
 South Asia, 49t, 50t, 65f, 96f
 Southeast Asia, 155t, 170t, 201f, 212t
 R&D, 147t, 151t
 spatial concentration, 232b, 292
 spatial disparities, 301–304
 spatial dispersion, 74

- spatial formation of city growth, 242
 - specialization, 5, 13, 36–37, 69b, 105–106, 114, 119n
 - spillovers, 132, 144. *See also* knowledge, spillovers
 - state sector employment, 305n
 - state sector of economy, 290
 - stock market capitalization, 221
 - structural reforms and economic growth, 14–15
 - sub-Saharan Africa (SSA), 49t, 50t, 65f, 84t, 323f
 - subcontracting, 81, 82, 134
 - subnational governments, 338f
 - subnational spending per capita, 297f
 - Suharto, Mohammad, 315, 332, 334, 335
 - supplier-oriented industrial upgrading, 23, 131, 133, 136, 146
 - suppliers, 138
 - supply chain management, 85–86
- T**
- Taiwan (China), 23, 56t, 96f, 160f, 209t, 211f, 212t
 - business environment variables, 170t
 - corruption indexes, 317f
 - education, 288
 - exports, 94f
 - increasing knowledge flows, 165f
 - intra-regional export growth, 88t
 - patents, 154, 155t, 162f, 166f, 168t
 - R&D, 57f, 147t, 151t
 - technology influences, 55, 57
 - trade, 21f, 56t
 - tariffs, 85f, 116
 - tax incentives, 182
 - technological proximity, 185n
 - technology, 18, 55, 131b, 132, 133, 160f
 - exports, 110–111, 110f
 - sources, 23, 129–130, 130t
 - technology transfer, 23–24, 124, 132–133
 - openness, 169, 170
 - through exporting, 134–139
 - through imports, 139–140
 - vertical, 173, 182–183, 186n
 - telecommunications, 90f, 122n, 150b, 261f
 - textiles, 20f, 90f, 91t, 99, 112f
 - TFP. *See* total factor productivity
 - Thailand, 51f, 56t, 96f, 100f, 106f, 205f, 209t, 211f, 212t, 219f
 - business environment variables, 170t
 - capital adequacy, 220f
 - civil liberties, 337f
 - corruption, 317f, 322t, 336
 - education, 176f, 287f, 288
 - exports, 93t, 94f
 - FDI patterns, 59t
 - financial market growth, 216t
 - human development index, 274f, 282f
 - increasing knowledge flows, 165f
 - inequality, 64f, 277t
 - infrastructure spending, 264t
 - innovative firms, 128t
 - intra-regional export growth, 88t
 - patents, 155t, 157f, 168t
 - per capita GDP growth, 50t
 - population in slums, 257f
 - population living below poverty line, 63t
 - poverty and income disparities, 279f
 - poverty reduction progress, 273t, 276t
 - R&D, 25f, 147t, 151t
 - rural *vs.* urban social indicators, 280f
 - securities markets, 221
 - social unrest, 301
 - tariffs, 85f
 - trade, 21f, 56t
 - urban population growth, 62t, 234t
 - The East Asian Miracle*, 2, 45, 46b
 - Theil index, 31f, 275, 277t, 304n
 - China, 278, 278f
 - inequality of consumption, 63–64, 64f
 - tobacco exports, 112f
 - Tokyo, Japan, 239
 - total factor productivity (TFP), 107, 110, 139, 143, 149, 203
 - trade, 19, 21f, 35t, 81, 84t, 89, 98
 - and attracting FDI, 293
 - barriers, 109–110, 115, 339
 - composition, 90, 91t
 - costs, 22, 110
 - economies of scale, 71t
 - intermediate inputs, 106–107
 - international theory, 12–13, 73t
 - measuring, 20–21
 - patterns, 83, 85–87, 88

- policies, 171
- production networks, 82
- property rights, 174–175
- services, 116
- trade agreements, 6–7, 111, 113
- trade credit, 206
- trade liberalization, 288, 289, 290
- trade ties, 80n
- traders, 83, 85–86
- traffic congestion, 255
- transition from agricultural to industrial, 233
- transition to high-income status, 47, 54f
- transport costs, 115, 266n
 - China, 244, 244t, 247, 249b
- transport equipment, 132f, 135f
- Trends in International Mathematics and Science Study, 177
- triangular trade, 90f, 105, 116n
- Tunisia, 181

U

- United Kingdom, per capita income, 52f
- United States, 52f, 67f, 96f, 160f, 207t
 - business environment variables, 170t
 - corruption, 341–342, 342b
 - education, 176f
 - FDI flows, 58f
 - patents, 155t, 156f, 163f, 166f, 168t
 - R&D, 25f, 147t, 151t
- university research, 177–178
- urban, 266n
 - urban concentration, 241b
 - urban expansion, 261, 262b
 - urban infrastructure funding, 263
 - urban investments, 74, 266n
 - urban management, 256
 - urban population growth, 234t
 - urban sustainability index, 254–255, 254t
 - urban transport indicators, 253t
 - urbanization, 59–60, 233, 235, 247, 261, 264
 - acceleration of, 236, 238–239
 - catch-up, 29
 - China, 242
 - Indonesia, 255
 - problems and policy, 259t

- projected growth, 238f
- urbanization economies, 232b

V

- value chain, 23, 104
- vertical knowledge flows, 145
- vertical specialization, 19, 82–83
- vertical spillovers, 144
- vertical technology transfers, 23, 145–146, 173, 182–183, 186n
- vertical trade, 93–95, 95f
- Vietnam, 51f, 100f, 128t, 205f, 258, 296f
 - civil liberties, 337f
 - corruption, 317f, 322t
 - decentralization, 338f
 - education, 287f
 - ethnic disparities, 284–285, 284t
 - FDI, 201f, 305n
 - human development index, 274f, 282f
 - inequality, 64f, 277t
 - infrastructure spending, 264t
 - intraregional export growth, 88t
 - intraregional trade, 56t
 - migration, 297, 298
 - population in slums, 257f
 - population living below poverty line, 63t
 - poverty reduction progress, 273t, 276t
 - rural vs. urban social indicators, 280f
 - spatial concentration of FDI, 293f
 - state employment, 290–291
 - subnational spending, 295f
 - tariffs, 85f
 - urban population growth, 62t, 234t

W

- wage disparities, 30, 40n, 286, 287f, 289, 291
- wage of export average, 99t
- wage premiums, rise of, 288
- wages, education impact, 287f
- water and sanitation, 261f
- wood products, 20f, 90f, 112f
- World Bank, regional studies, 46b
- World Development Report 1997*, 325
- world GDP, regional share, 67b, 67f
- world market share, 93t, 101f
- World Values Survey, 299, 301

ECO-AUDIT

Environmental Benefits Statement

The World Bank is committed to preserving endangered forests and natural resources. The Office of the Publisher has chosen to print *An East Asian Renaissance* on recycled paper with 30 percent post-consumer waste, in accordance with the recommended standards for paper usage set by the Green Press Initiative, a nonprofit program supporting publishers in using fiber that is not sourced from endangered forests. For more information, visit www.greenpressinitiative.org.

Saved:

- 6 trees
- 4 million BTUs of total energy
- 538 pounds of net greenhouse gases
- 2,231 gallons of waste water
- 287 pounds of solid waste



This book explores the future of East Asia's middle-income countries. Without the advantages of low wages or high skills, and with limited natural resources, East Asian economies are following a new path of regional integration, led by China. Along this path, policy makers must manage a migration of 2 million per month to East Asian cities; a sharp and unprecedented increase in income inequality; and growing discontent with corruption. This new agenda of domestic integration is the main challenge facing East Asia.

Among other things, "renaissance" implies innovative application of culture, learning, and skills. This is happening in an unprecedented way in East Asia. It has brought about profound consequences for the region and for the world. Is the change sustainable or transient? The trends and analysis in this book provide vital clues.

— **ONG KENG YONG**, Secretary-General of ASEAN

East Asia has changed dramatically since 1993, when the World Bank's *East Asian Miracle* appeared, and so has technical economics. *East Asian Renaissance* brings matters up to date, integrating China's explosive growth into the story, documenting the rise of an extensive Asian middle class, and pointing the way to still greater vitality and stability.

— **DAVID WARSH**, Author of *Knowledge and the Wealth of Nations: A Story of Economic Discovery*

Defying expectations of a "lost decade," East Asia today is twice as rich as it was before the financial meltdown of 1997. Its economies, poor as well as rich, have not only bounced back; they are vastly more sophisticated, flexible, and innovative. China is part of the story, but not the whole story, so what accounts for East Asia's "Renaissance"? To a landscape dramatically transformed, this study is an indispensable guide.

— **ROSEMARY RIGHTER**, Associate Editor, *The Times*



THE WORLD BANK



ISBN 978-0-8213-6747-6